

No. 11-1917

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

Tara V. Luevano,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
Case No. 1:10-cv-03999  
The Honorable Virginia M. Kendall

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT TARA V. LUEVANO**

---

Bluhm Legal Clinic  
Northwestern University School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Phone: (312) 503-0063

Sarah O'Rourke Schrup  
Attorney  
Sarah J. Newman  
Senior Law Student  
Marjorie M. Filice  
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant,  
Tara V. Luevano

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Argument .....	1
I. The district court erroneously dismissed Luevano’s First Complaint .....	2
A. This Court has jurisdiction to review Luevano’s First Complaint .....	2
B. Luevano pled facially adequate hostile work environment and retaliation claims in her First Complaint .....	5
II. Because the district court’s equitable tolling analysis was flawed, it erroneously dismissed Luevano’s amended complaints on timeliness grounds .....	8
A. Luevano diligently pursued her claims against Wal-Mart .....	9
B. Extraordinary circumstances warrant equitable tolling in this case because the district court advised Luevano that she could file an amended complaint while neglecting to warn her of the statute-of-limitations consequences stemming from its § 1915 dismissal .....	12
C. Wal-Mart will not be prejudiced if equitable tolling applies .....	14
III. Relation-back principles preserve the retaliation claim that Luevano raised in her second EEOC charge .....	15
Conclusion .....	19
Certificate of Service .....	a
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. Rule 32(a)(7) .....	b

## Table of Authorities

### *Cases*

<i>Arnett v. Webster</i> , 658 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5
<i>Averhart v. Arrendondo</i> , 773 F.2d 919 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) (per curiam) .....	13
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7
<i>Cheek v. W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Donald v. Cook Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 95 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Elmore v. Henderson</i> , 227 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4, 14
<i>Farzana K. v. Ind. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 473 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Henderson v. Bolanda</i> , 253 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Jaros v. Ill. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 684 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Kunik v. Racine Cnty., Wis.</i> , 106 F.3d 168 (7th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Lee v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 635 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Mehta v. Beaconridge Improvement Ass'n</i> , 432 F. App'x 614 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Prince v. Stewart</i> , 580 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Pruitt v. Mote</i> , 503 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Schilling v. Walworth Cnty. Park &amp; Planning Comm'n</i> , 805 F.2d 272 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Shah v. Inter-Continental Hotel Chi. Operating Corp.</i> , 314 F.3d 278 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992) .....	2

<i>Taylor-Holmes v. Office of Cook Cnty. Pub. Guardian</i> , 503 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Teal v. Potter</i> , 559 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Tucker v. Randall</i> , 948 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Weiss v. Cooley</i> , 230 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	2
<i>Williams-Guice v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 45 F.3d 161 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 11
<i>Wilson v. Battles</i> , 302 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	11

### ***Statutes***

28 U.S.C. § 1915 (2006) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 (2006) .....	9

### ***Rules***

Fed. R. App. P. 3 .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6 .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	15
N.D. Ill. Local Rule 3.3 .....	11
